are outstanding and during the term of the New Term Loan B Facilities.

68

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization (i) on a historical
basis as of September 30, 2019, (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the Subsequent Finance Events as if they had occurred on
September 30, 2019 and (iii) as further adjusted to give effect to the Transactions as if they occurred on September 30,
2019. This table should be read in conjunction with “Presentation of Financial and Other Information,” “Use of
Proceeds,” “The Transactions,” “Operating and Financial Review and Prospects,” “Description of Other Indebtedness,”
and the Consolidated Financial Statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this offering memorandum.

Actual amounts may vary from estimated amounts depending on several factors, including differences from our
estimate of fees and expenses, fluctuations in cash and cash equivalents between September 30, 2019 and the Issue Date
and fluctuations in applicable exchange rates.

As of
September 30,

2019

As of
September 30,

2019

As of
September 30,

2019

Historical As adjusted(7)

As further
adjusted for

the
Transactions(8)

Cash and cash equivalents .....  288.8 255.3 411.1
Borrowings
Existing Term Loan B Facilities(1) .....  624.9 623.0 —
Notes offered hereby(2) .....  — — 600.0
New Term Loan B Facilities(3).....  — — 634.8
Securitization Program(4) .....  110.0 190.0 90.0
Other financing(5) .....  10.6 10.6 10.6
Leases under IFRS 16(6) .....  142.9 142.9 142.9
Total gross debt .....  888.4 966.5 1,478.3
Discounts and capitalized financing costs .....  (1.3) (1.3) (6.0)
Total financial indebtedness .....  887.1 965.2 1,472.3
Total equity .....  2,569.8 1,987.6 1,636.3
Total capitalization(9) .....  3,456.9 2,952.8 3,108.6

(1) Represents the principal amount of loans outstanding under our Term Loan B Facilities Agreement as of September 30, 2019, without

giving effect to the Amendment and Extension.

(2) Reflects the aggregate principal amount of the Notes offered hereby.

(3) Represents the total €450 million and $202 million principal amounts outstanding under the New Term Loan B Facilities. Borrowings under
the New Term Loan B Facilities, along with the proceeds from the Offering of the Notes, will be used to (i) refinance the Existing Term
Loan B Facilities, (ii) repay drawings under the Securitization Program in the amount of €100.0 million, (iii) make a cash distribution in the